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60 
CHAP. 49 

Inconsistent 
acts, repealed. 

Goyernor and 
Conndilluth()r~ 
ized to contract 
for n water !-:up· 
ply tor the State 
Prison. 

WATER FOR PRISON-PROUTS NEOK AND SOARBOROUGH BEAon R, R. 00, 

SECT. 8. All acts 01' parts of fiCts inconsistent with this 

act, are hereby repealed. 
SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Febrllar), 4, 1887. 

An Act uuthorizing and instructing the Governor Hnd CouncH to contract for water for the 
Maine State Prison. 

Be it enacted b!J the Senate and House of Representatives 
in Legi8lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT, 1. The governor and council :1I'e hereby uuthorized 

find instrllcted to execute It c()ntrad, on behalf of the state of 

Maine, with the Camden and Rockland 'Yater Company for It 

supply of water, for tit-e find nil other purposes, for the Mnille 

State Prison, and aU buildingl'l in Tboma::;toll which helollg to 

the state of 'Maine, for the tel'lll of ten years, for the Sllm of 
twenty-five hundred dollarl'l pel' ,Yellr, payable semi-annually, 
ill udvance, on the fir::;t days of January and July, in each 

year; said term to bC'gin when wutel' is fil'st fUl'Ilished, tllidel' 
the p!'()vil'liollt:i of l'laid contract. And said water company it:i 

to intt'oduce wnter into said State Pri::;ol1 Oil or before January 

Olle, in the year of ou!, Lord olle tbousand eight huudred Hud 

eighty-eight. 
SEOT. 2. Thi::; act shall take effect when nppl'Oved. 

Appl'oye,J February 4, 1887, 

An Act to incorporate the Prouts .:Neck and Searhorough Bench ltaill'oflcl Company. 

Be it enacted b!J the fJenate allll HOIllie of RepJ'e8entatives 
in Leyi8lature a.s.~embled, as foll()ws : 

Corporators, SEOT. 1. .Tobn M, Kaler, 1m C. Foss, Augu::;tus F, Moul-
ton, Otis Kalel', Samuel D. Pll1mn)(~I', of Scarborongh, ,seth 

L, Lal'l'Hbee, Bryce }I. Edwanb, Fmnk B, Libby; of Port­

Innd, Leallllet' Vnlentine of 'Vel'ltilrook, allll Charie::; C. Wig­
gi n of Freeport, thei I' al'lsociate::;, SllcceSS()j'::; and al:isign::; Hl'e 

CorporatcllaIDC. hereby created lL body cOI'lJOrate by the nallle of the Prouts 



PROUTS NECK AND SCARBOROUGH BEACH RAILROAD. 

Neck and Scarborongh Boach Railroad Company, with all the 
powers, rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties, 
obligations and restrictions confel'l'ed and imposed by the laws 
of the state. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to construct, main­
tain and operate a railroau of such gauge as it shall deem most 
practicable from some point neal' the Scarborough Beach Rail­
road station, on the Boston and Maine Hailroad, in the town 
of Scarborough, through said town in a general southerly 
direction and across Libby's river to some point at 01' neal' 
Prouts Neck, in said town. 

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not 
exceed fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of fifty 
dollars ench. 

SECT. 4. Said corpol'tltion or its directors may, fl'om tillle 
to time determine what parts of theil' iaill'Onu they desire to 
opemte and what portions of the yPat· they de:->ire to operate 
the same; and shall not be holden to operate the whole 01' any 
part thereof, for more than foul' months of the yeat·. 

SECT. 5. Said corporation may sell 01' l<:'ase its line and all 
its improvements to any other railroad corporal ion, whieh btter 
company is hel'eby Huthorized to entcr into such contract for 
the rUllning and for the purchase, sale 01' lease thereof, as they 
may deem fOI' the advantage of theil' respective cOl'porati'Ons, 
subject to thc approval of the slockholdel's of each. 

SECT. 6. The officers of said corpomtion shall be a presi­
dent, clerk, treasuI'cr, hoard of directors, and such others as 
mny be prescribed in the hy-Iaws. The powers and duties of 
the officers anti the mHnl1Cl' of their election Ol' appointmcnt, 
shall be sllch as may be provided in the by-laws and rules of' 
the corporation. 

SECT. 7. If said railroad shall not be located in the man­
ner provided hy law within two year:'! after the appl'Oval of this 
act, or shall not be cumpleted withill fuur years after such ap­
pl'Uval, in either ease, this act shall be null and void. 

SECT. 8. This chartel' is gl'Hntec1 because the railroad herein 
pruvided fur, will cross tide waters, HO that the object of this 
corporation cunnot bc nttainell lInder the gelleml laws for the 
furmation of milroad corporatiolls. 

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved. 

ApIH'oyel] February 7, 1887. 
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Powers. 

Route, 

Capital stock. 

Dil'edol's mnv 
drtc'l'l11il1C wli:lt 

l~(~),~'g~i~'~lr r;~al', 
opl'l'ateu. 

May srll Qt' 

lease line. 

Otlieel's. 

If rona i~ uot 
l<)'~nted within 
two yenn:, ad, 
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granting this 
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